
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Health, Wellbeing & Environment 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To consider the Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

4 DISTRICT AND BOROUGH HEALTH SCRUTINY ACTIVITY    

 To receive feedback from members who attended the meetings of Staffordshire County 
Council Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

5 POLICING ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOURS IN THE BOROUGH - 
STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE   

 

 A presentation will be provided by Staffordshire Police. 
 

6 WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES   (Pages 11 - 30) 

7 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 31 - 34) 

8 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING    

Date of meeting 
 

Thursday, 12th June, 2025 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham - 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
Members: Councillors Adcock (Chair), Barker MBE, Beeston, Crisp, Dymond, Northcott, 

Reece, Richards, Whieldon, Wilkes (Vice-Chair) and Wright 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorum: The meeting quorum for Scrutiny Committees is 4 of the 11 members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Bryan 
Burnett-Faulkner 
Casey-Hulme 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Holland 

Johnson 
D Jones 
Parker 
Stubbs 
J Tagg 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 03/03/25 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 3rd March, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Rupert Adcock (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Barker MBE 

Brown 
Crisp 
Dymond 
 

Northcott 
Reece 
Richards 
Whieldon 
 

Wilkes 
Wright 
 

Officers: Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory Services 
 Michelle Hopper Mobile Multi-Functional Manager 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Gillian Taylor Housing Manager 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gill 

Heesom 
Portfolio Holder - Community Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 Councillor David 
Hutchison 

Portfolio Holder - Sustainable 
Environment 

 
 

1. MINUTE OF SILENCE  
 
A minute of silence was observed for the passing of the Mayor of Newcastle-under-
Lyme Cllr Barry Panter. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Northcott declared an interest in relation to his role as Public Health and 
Integrated Care Cabinet portfolio holder at the County Council. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Cllr Northcott raised a typo in item 7.  
 
The name of the village was Madeley, not Medley.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th November 2025 

be agreed as a true and accurate record subject to the name of the 
village referred to in item 7 paragraph 3 be corrected. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. NEWCASTLE FIRE STATION UPDATE & PERFORMANCE  
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer presented an update on the mobilisation of Three 
Person Crews from on-call stations.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4157&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TknZ-Kv27e0&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F
https://youtu.be/TknZ-Kv27e0?t=140


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 03/03/25 

  
2 

 
Cllr Reece asked about road traffic collisions and if the crew would be sufficient to 
take people out of a car. 
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer confirmed that was the case, adding that fire fighters 
were not going in a burning environment although there was still a level of risks that 
needed managing especially due to the road.  
 
The crew could stabilise the vehicle, administrate casualty care and manage the 
glass of the systems in place, close the road and support ambulance calling.  
 
Specific training in relation to road traffic collisions had been implemented and was 
provided to all on-call firefighters who were also in possession of the right equipment 
including battery powered lighter gear allowing them to undertake actions such as 
making cuts to take roofs off to create space.  
 
Cllr Reece enquired about fire alarms activating. 
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that the vast majority were false alarms. In the 
event of a real fire incident the full crew was immediately mobilised.  
 
Cllr Reece wondered about the Olive Branch referral systems. 
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer responded that a dedicated team of technicians along 
with fire crews would come and provide home fire safety visits. 
 
Cllr Whieldon mentioned her visit to the fire station thoroughly looking at all 
apparatus and talking to members of staff who provided direct transparent answers 
to all questions raised and should be commended for it.  
 
The Chair who also attended the visit along with Cllr Lewis seconded Cllr Whieldon 
who added that other members would benefit from visiting the station.  
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer acknowledged the kind words which would be passed 
on to the crew. 
 
The Fire Station Manager provided an overview of the station performance, 
highlighting the importance of smoke alarms.  
 
Cllr Brown thanked the Fire and Rescue Services for the educational work carried out 
in terms of fire safety and enquired about the rise of houses in HMOs (houses in 
multiple occupation) across the country in relation to incidents. 
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that there was a special interest when it came 
to HMOs with crossovers between enforcement and regulation activities from a 
protection point of view and work was being done in collaboration with landlords.  
 
Cllr Brown commended the Fire and Rescue Service response to the social disorder 
that had followed the Southport killings tragedy. 
 
Cllr Dymond asked about the contact details of Safe & Well Service. 
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer responded that there was a dedicated web page which 
would be shared with members after the meeting. 
 

Page 4

https://www.staffordshirefire.gov.uk/your-safety/safe-and-well/


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 03/03/25 

  
3 

Cllr Whieldon wondered if there were any plans in relation to ongoing construction 
works involving bigger buildings and different style of accommodation. 
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that the Fire and Rescue Services were 
involved as consultees for planning and building regulations. They had also invested 
and found match funding for the fitting of sprinklers. 
 
The Fire Station Manager added this was included in the training provided to 
firefighters. The protect department had been involved in identifying the potential 
issues which had then been passed on to the team. All crews had also been asked to 
visit the premises to familiarise themselves with where systems were located.  
 
Cllr Heesom thanked the team for the comprehensive overview and update on the 
three-person crew. 
 
Cllr Reece asked if the Home from Hospital programme had reduced the delay in 
hospital discharges.  
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer confirmed that was the case as independently explored 
through Chester University. 
 
The Chair wished to commend the initiative which was a great example joined up 
services that were needed to help relieve the pressure the NHS and care services 
were currently under.  
 
The Chair also commented on the open day event that took place the previous year 
and seemed to have gone very well and inspired people. 
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer said that similar events would be organised again in 
the future and thanked members for their kind comments. 
 
Resolved: That the presentation be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. DISTRICT AND BOROUGH HEALTH SCRUTINY ACTIVITY  
 
The Chair introduced the District and Borough Health Scrutiny Activity report 
received from Staffordshire County Council. 
 
Cllr Brown commented that seeing what other districts and boroughs were up to 
throughout Staffordshire was useful and wondered if what Stafford Borough Council 
was doing in relation to Health Inequalities could be considered in Newcastle as well.  
 
The Chair noted the suggestion. 
 
Resolved: That the district and borough scrutiny activity report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. WALLEYS QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services presented the report on Walleys Quarry 
as presented to Cabinet in February. The complaints figures had improved in the 
meantime and it was noted that the operator’s application in relation to the closure 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/TknZ-Kv27e0?t=175
https://youtu.be/TknZ-Kv27e0?t=3104


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 03/03/25 

  
4 

notice had been turned down meaning they hadn’t been able to restart the 
importation of waste throughout that period.  
 
Since then Walleys Quarry had entered a liquidation phase and the Environment 
Agency had confirmed their intention to work the liquidators as well as partner 
organisations to carry out air quality monitoring. 
 
Cllr Whieldon wished to highlight that while odours and smells were commonly 
reported, these were indications of toxic gases which were a deeper problem 
regardless of existing health conditions people may have. 
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services advised that the legislation was 
addressing odours which is why the term was being used and the causes of those 
odours had been identified as a number of different gases including hydrogen 
sulphides which could be assessed and measured against legal standards. In 
relation to health advice people were encouraged to contact their GP when suffering 
the effects of the emissions.  
 
Cllr Brown enquired about the table in paragraph 2.26 of the report and asked if the 
operator had been keeping up to pace with the actions detailed in the Schedule to 
the Closure Notice as well as if it had an impact on the drop of incidents reported in 
February.  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services responded that the capping and gas 
infrastructure works for step 1 had principally been completed and the step 2 bench-
like horizontal platforms were now visible. Steps 3 and 4 had also been done and 
progress were made on steps 5 and 6. Overall and while there had been some 
delays an improvement of the situation could now be recorded.  
 
Cllr Northcott asked if the drop in February could be attributed to the changes in 
weather conditions and milder temperatures. 
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services advised that it was difficult to make 
such a correlation and time would tell. 
 
Cllr Whieldon enquired about drone footage showing considerable amount of water 
and what could be air or gas bubbling up at the surface. 
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services responded that those footage were 
undertaken by the Environment Agency and the Council was focusing on the offsite 
impacts on residents within the area. An update would be requested from the 
Environment Agency.  
 
Cllr Whieldon asked if a copy of those footages was provided to the Council.  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services said that updates were available on the 
Environment Agency website and compliance assessments reports were sent to the 
Council.  
 
The Chair asked about the methane referred to in the closure notice plan and why 
the Environment Agency had chosen to make measurements of this particular gas 
instead of the usual hydrogen sulphides.  
 

Page 6



  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 03/03/25 

  
5 

The Service Director for Regulatory Services responded that methane was a carrier 
gas containing other gas including hydrogen sulphides and the regulations about 
capping were using limit values in terms of methane emissions as a standard.  
 
The Chair wondered if resurgences in odours would be expected once the capping 
works would be completed. 
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services suggested this was too early to say but 
time would tell and an update would be provided.  
 
Cllr Wilkes asked of the water quality was being checked. 
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services responded that it was and the 
Environment Agency would provide further details. 
 
Cllr Whieldon expressed doubts about the trustworthiness of both the operator and 
the Environment Agency when it came to taking actions and the subsequent need to 
keep a close watch on them.  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services confirmed that officers were keeping in 
touch with the Environment to try and provide this reassurance. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. PARKS SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP UPDATE  
 
Cllr Whieldon provided a verbal update on the first meeting of the Parks and Open 
Spaces Task & Finish Working Group, an information gathering exercise. Members 
had raised questions to which officers would provide responses at the next meeting 
of the working group scheduled on 24th March. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Mobile Multi-Functional Manager presented the update report on the work that 
had been delivered by the Community Safety Partnership in Newcastle Town Centre 
in line with the Community Safety Strategic Assessment and Priorities for 2024-25 
and the Civic Pride initiative. 
 
Cllr Brown enquired about the Crime & Policing bill currently going through 
Parliament in relation to increasing enforcement powers to tackle antisocial 
behaviours as well as the £200 limit on prosecution for shoplifting which had been 
lifted.  
 
The Mobile Multi-Functional Manager advised that enforcement was always a useful 
tool. In regard to shoplifting a lot of engagement was being done with business 
owners who chose not to report offenses. Applications for criminal behaviours orders 
had been shown to be successful with a knock on effect on shoplifting itself.  
 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/TknZ-Kv27e0?t=3180
https://youtu.be/TknZ-Kv27e0?t=4905


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 03/03/25 

  
6 

Cllr Reece referred to the reduction in serious violences instances and asked if a 
definition of the terms could be provided.  
 
The Mobile Multi-Functional Manager responded that serious violences 
encompassed a number of offenses such as viol
[...]
. That the report be received. 
 

2. That a tour of Navigation House be undertaken once the building 
works would be completed to view the accommodation and review the 
operating policy.  
 
3. That a further site visit be undertaken once the accommodation and 
operating policy had been ongoing for several months as part of the 
preparations to submit a planning application to continue after the first 
12 months. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair stated that the next meeting would feature update reports on the Parks 
and Open Spaces Task and Finish Working Group and Walleys Quarry Odours, and 
suggested that an invitation be extended to Staffordshire Police Commander in 
relation to antisocial behaviours impacting the environment. 

Page 9

https://youtu.be/TknZ-Kv27e0?t=6291


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 03/03/25 

  
8 

 
Cllr Brown asked that the roll out of the breakfast clubs in school be considered for 
scrutiny. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be updated. 
 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions received from members of the public. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be held on the 12th June 2025 at 7pm. 
 
 

Councillor Rupert Adcock 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.01 pm 
 

Page 10



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

03 June 2025 
 
 
Report Title:   Walleys Quarry – Odour Issues 
 
Submitted by:   Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios:   Sustainable Environment; One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report    

Key Decision Yes ☐   No ☒ 

To update Cabinet on the latest position regarding the problematic odours in the Borough 
associated with Walleys Quarry. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the contents of this update report. 
 

 

Reasons 
 
To ensure
[...]
ncil’s Constitution governs the scrutiny process.  
 

For more information on the Committee or its work Programme please contact the Democratic Services: 
 

 Geoff Durham at geoff.durham@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or on (01782) 742222 

 Alexandra Bond at alexandra.bond@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or on (01782) 742211 P
age 31

A
genda Item

 7

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=443&MId=4174&Ver=4&Info=1


  

  

Planned Items 

 

DATE OF MEETING ITEM NOTES 

12th June 2025  Walleys Quarry Odour Issues 

 Parks & Open Spaces Task & Finish Working Group 
Update 

 Policing Antisocial Behaviours in the Borough – 
Staffordshire Police 

 

Officer: Nesta Barker 
Officer: Andrew Bird 
Contact: Chief Inspector Darren McGrath 
 

15th September 2025  Review of the Animal Welfare Charter 

 Walleys Quarry Update Report 

Officer: Roger Tait 
 

24th November 2025  Review of the Gambling Policy 2024 

 Walleys Quarry Update Report 

Officer: Nesta Barker 
 

 

Future Items 

An update on allotment waiting lists and availability will be provided in the year 2025-26 

Progress to Net Zero and North Staffordshire Local Air Quality (formerly A53 bus gate) reports to be scheduled 

 

Other Matters  

Information on tennis provision – including maintenance of the facilities will be circulated by officers via email 

 

Previous Items 

 

DATE OF MEETING ITEM NOTES 

3rd March 2025  Newcastle Fire Station Update and Performance 

 Walleys Quarry Update Report 

 Parks & Open Spaces Task & Finish Working Update 

 

Contact: Glynn Luznyj 
Officer: Nesta Barker 
Officer: Andrew Bird 
Officer: Gill Taylor 

P
age 32



  

  

 International House – review of operation post 
planning permission being granted 

 Newcastle Town Centre - Community Safety 
Partnership 

 
Officer: Roger Tait 

25th November 2024  Walleys Quarry Odours Update 

 State of Parks across the Wards – open space, 
grassland and green infrastructure strategies including 
play equipment maintenance and repair as well as the 
opportunity for a Task & Finish working group 

 Tree Risk Management Strategy 

Officer: Nesta Barker 

Officer: Andrew Bird 

 

 
Officer: Andrew Bird 

16th September 2024  Walleys Quarry Odours Update 

 Mobile Multi-Functional Team (MMF) - Scope and 
Purpose 

 Animal Welfare Strategy 

 Sustainable Environment Strategy Update 

 

Officer: Nesta Barker 

Officer: Roger Tait 
 

Officer: Roger Tait 

Officer: Andrew Bird 

3rd June 2024  Walleys Quarry Odours Update 

 Youth Obesity - J2 Play Provisions 

 Chief Fire Officer Update 

Officer: Nesta Barker 

Officer Jo Halliday 

Contact: Glynn Luznyj 

 

Last updated on 30th May 2025 

 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES
	Appendix 1 - Historical Complaint Data
	Appendix 2 - Percentage exceedance above the WHO odour annoyance guideline value
	Appendix 3 - NULBC KPI May 2025

	7 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 12/06/25 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 12th June, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Rupert Adcock (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Barker MBE 

Beeston 
Crisp 
 

Dymond 
Reece 
Whieldon 
 

Wilkes 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Northcott, Richards and Wright 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Sheelagh Casey-Hulme  

(In place of Councillor Ruth Wright) 
Councillor Mark Holland 
(In place of Councillor Paul Northcott) 
 

Officers: Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory Services 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 
Also in attendance:  Deputy Commander – Staffordshire 

Police 
Police Officer – Staffordshire Police 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were shared as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2025 be agreed as 

a true and accurate record. 
 

4. DISTRICT AND BOROUGH HEALTH SCRUTINY ACTIVITY  
 
The Chair said there had been an induction meeting on the Monday which he was 
unable to attend. Training slides had been shared and County Councillor Adam 
Griffiths had been assigned to working with Newcastle’s Scrutiny Committee and 
officers. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4158&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0Hu8Y3AaICw&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F
https://youtu.be/0Hu8Y3AaICw?t=60


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 12/06/25 

  
2 

5. POLICING ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOURS IN THE BOROUGH - STAFFORDSHIRE 
POLICE  
 
The Chair welcomed Staffordshire Police officers. 
 
Deputy Commander Joel Hurst introduced himself and his colleague Sgt Dave 
Henshall. A presentation on policing antisocial behaviours in the borough was 
provided to members. 
 
Watch the presentation here 
 
Cllr Whieldon enquired about problem profiles. 
 
The Deputy Commander advised that this could be both about assigning a 
classification to one person’s behaviour or to a specific problem. 
 
Cllr Whieldon asked what the police would do once a problem had been identified to 
stop it from recuring. 
 
Sgt Henshall responded that a problem-solving meeting would take place, and all the 
information would be brought to one single point of contact who would then address it 
through education and if deemed necessary prosecution which was often the most 
efficient way of dealing with matters.  
 
The Deputy Commander added that each problem had its own resolution path. Drug 
dealing issues for instance could not be addressed the same way as homelessness. 
The problem-solving meeting would gather organisations and partner agencies that 
were best positioned to help resolve the situation. 
 
Cllr Reece enquired about nuisance bikes and related criminal activities. 
 
The Deputy Commander responded that crime could be committed alongside 
nuisance bikes when for example a motorbike helmet or balaclava was used to hide 
one’s identity. These were however separate from anti-social behaviours and dealt 
with as criminal matters. 
 
Sgt Henshall added that there were fortunately very few of these incidents with no 
gangs or mass bikers committing robberies in Newcastle. 
 
Cllr Reece wondered about the reporting process and how one could tell the 
difference between nuisance bikes and crime involving the use of a motorcycle.  
 
The Deputy Commander advised that information about a vehicle could be cross 
referenced with data held by partner agencies. People simply needed to report what 
they saw as just a few lines from one person on a record / entry could be matched 
with a call received from another person. 
 
Cllr Wilkes asked if the police was partnering with motorbike retailers as regards 
nuisance bikes.  
 
Sgt Henshall responded that they did not, and it would be more to do with trading 
standards. The Deputy Commander added that it wasn’t illegal to sell them, own 
them or ride them, making it difficult to tackle the issue at the source of sale. 
 
Cllr Dymond asked if it was legal to drive electric scooters on the pavement. 

https://youtu.be/0Hu8Y3AaICw?t=167


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 12/06/25 

  
3 

 
The Deputy Commander responded that it was illegal to drive them anywhere that is 
not the road. 
 
Cllr Barker said she worked at One Stop community shop in Chesterton and the 
camera running 24/7 picked up a lot of crime related behaviours which she reported 
to phone line 101 when she noticed them and could be of interest to the police.  
 
The Deputy Commander advised that the police would come and look at CCTV 
footage when specific issues were being reported and investigated. 
 
Cllr Whieldon enquired about communication and publicity around the reporting 
process for members of the public witnessing offenses. She also asked if an audit of 
CCTV equipment in the hot spot areas had been undertaken as well as what had 
been done in terms of signage. 
 
The Deputy Commander responded that leaflets had been printed out and were in 
the process of being distributed. The work around profiling and investigations was not 
to be broadcasted, however. About CCTV cameras, these were controlled by the 
County Council and set up in specific locations. Cameras in an open area were likely 
to be stolen or broken. The police knew where all cameras were and could access 
them for specific enquiries. Finally and as far as signage went, offenders were aware 
that they were breaking the law and the costs of putting up and maintaining signs 
was likely to outweigh the actual benefits. 
 
Cllr Holland referred to a nationwide trial that was government mandated in relation 
to scooters in July 2020, which Newcastle participated in. The trial was inconclusive, 
although did show that a lot of vehicles were misused. Injuries and incidents seemed 
to be higher than with e.g. pedal bikes or roller skates. 
 
Cllr Holland wondered about the Committee responsibility with regard to hot spots 
areas under the Council’s ownership and stewardship such as the former Keele Golf 
course. The latter would either become a protected area, where more trees could be 
planted, be developed for housing, or both. In the meantime, the question remained if 
there was anything the Council could do to address antisocial behaviours taking 
place there or on Council land elsewhere in the borough. 
 
The Deputy Commander advised that those conversations were taking place as part 
of the process to address issues, and support was provided by the Council as 
required.  
 
The Chair commented that, as a Councillor for Silverdale, this was one of the top 
issues raised by residents and there wasn’t much members felt they could do about 
it. This brought up the question of what the options were in terms of both deterrence 
and communication. Would potential offenders engage in such behaviours if they 
knew they would likely be caught? Likewise, would local residents and communities, 
be encouraged more to report the issues if they thought action would be taken? 
Reference was made to an advertising campaign operated in Stoke-on-Trent in 2023 
including signs. Tenancy enforcement agreements for those occupying Council 
housing warning tenants of the implications of nuisance activity had also been used. 
 
Sgt Henshall confirmed working with housing associations in relation to tenancy 
agreements as one initiative. In terms of deterrence, hitting people in the pocket and 
taking vehicles away seemed to be the most efficient way to address the problem. 
Investigations were now carried out even after the incidents had stopped and 



  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 12/06/25 

  
4 

anonymous online reporting was making things easier when noticing suspicious 
behaviours in neighbourhoods.  
 
The Chair referred to communication efforts on social media local communities’ 
pages and asked if this was happening outside of social media as well. 
 
The Deputy Commander said that housing associations were communicating using 
leaflets and other appropriate means, but this hadn’t gone on the wider news 
channels as far as he was aware. This could be considered going forward. 
 
The Chair requested that the presentation made by the Police to the meeting be 
shared with members.  
 
Cllr Whieldon asked what the best email address to report incidents was. 
 
The Deputy Commander responded that it was best to either ring 101 or use the 
Staffordshire Police online portal so that it could be fed into the system’s analytics 
and the information be recorded and used.  
 
The Chair asked if there was a specific option on the website to report off-road 
vehicle nuisance. 
 
The Deputy Commander said there was a general reporting section which would then 
take people to different avenues once the process started. 
 
Cllr Whieldon shared the case of a resident who seemed to struggle to get any 
response going through the reporting process. Cllr Whieldon subsequently tried to 
call 101 on her behalf and had a bad experience with the operator. Other residents 
had commented on the poor service received and it was felt that additional training 
may be required. 
 
The Deputy Commander advised having been informed of issues, that a lot of work 
had been undertaken through training over the past twelve months. Faster pick-up 
times should now be noticed however it needed to be recognized that thousands of 
calls were still received every day. People were encouraged to report issues online, 
though members were welcome to inform him of any difficulties experienced over the 
phone. 
 
Cllr Whieldon commented that elderly people did not always have the possibility to 
use online platforms and would rely on 101. 
 
The Deputy Commander acknowledged the comment. 
 
The Chair thanked police officers for their presentation and for answering questions 
from members, adding that ward councillors were there to help if there was anything 
they could do and could be contacted accordingly. 
 
Resolved: That the presentation be received and a copy of the slides be shared 

with members after the meeting. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/0Hu8Y3AaICw?t=121


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 12/06/25 

  
5 

6. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services introduced the update report on 
Walleys Quarry as presented to Cabinet on 3rd June. 
 
Cllr Casey-Hulme expressed concerns over recent news suggesting the landfill had 
now actually been abandoned. The Environment Agency did not intend to 
permanently cap and was removing the MMFs with no water services management 
in place and no restoration of the site. It was feared this would eventually open to the 
elements, there wouldn’t be any security, and children would be able to go and play 
there. It was requested that the matter be discussed at the next meeting of the full 
Council. 
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services responded that the operator having now 
gone into liquidation the priority was to make things stable on site and then looking at 
the longer-term options. A staged approach was essential, and the Council was 
currently working with the Environment Agency to deal with things as they were on 
site at the moment before moving on to the next stage of development.  
 
Cllr Holland commented that there was always an option to raise issues relating to 
Walleys Quarry at full Council as the item was included in the Leader’s statement. 
Members were encouraged to never lose an opportunity to represent residents on 
this matter, the long-term future of the site and inaction demonstrated by the 
Environment Agency being indeed a great concern. The fact that odours had reduced 
was very welcomed and the question was now what the Council could do to press 
the regulator who was stewarding the site. 
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services confirmed that the dialogue would be 
maintained to press the government, Environment Agency and liquidators.  
 
The Chair stated that while it was nice to see that a lot of work had been going on 
and that the site was in much better condition, there hadn’t been much detailed 
information about the long-term future of the site. Another public briefing felt 
appropriate if this is something that could be asked of the Environment Agency along 
with more information about the MMFs. 
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services said she would pass on the request for 
a public meeting to the Environment Agency. The three MMFs stations were still 
there and it was expected they would be reviewed over time. 
 
Cllr Casey-Hulme said she had evidence from the judicial review of Matthew 
Richards that the Environment Agency had stated they would not be restoring the 
site or manage the water and that they would take away the MMFs. 
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services said she had not been included in the 
communication referred to and suggested that the information be shared along with 
having a conversation.  
 
The Chair commented that this highlighted the need for a meeting with the 
Environment Agency so that they can explain themselves and address the confusion 
and anxiety for members of the public around the future of the site.  
 
Cllr Barker asked about the £132,000 owed by Walleys Quarry to the Council. 
 



  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 12/06/25 

  
6 

The Service Director for Regulatory Services responded that the Council was 
engaging with the liquidators and awaiting an update. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair went through the work programme and indicated that he hoped a report 
from the Parks and Open Spaces Task and Finish Working Group would be available 
for the September meeting. 
 
Cllr Whieldon commented that the group was scheduled to meet on the 30th June 
and would be discussing the final report to be presented to the Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be held on 15th September 2025 at 7pm. 
 
 

 
Councillor Rupert Adcock 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.19 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/0Hu8Y3AaICw?t=3714
https://youtu.be/0Hu8Y3AaICw?t=4644

